
P1 $"6:5 1 S'3.0,e;

PROPERTIES OF PARTICLE AND STRAND BOARD FROM
Hevea brasiliensis AND Leucaena leucocephala

MUHAMMAD RAHMAN MOHO TAHIR

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.)
FURNITURE TECHNOLOGY

FACULTV OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2012



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all I would like to express my grateful feeling to God because of the blessing

until I have been successfully finished and submitted my final year project within the

given time. Alhamdulillah, I kindly complete my report even that the time is not

much. Thanks also to my family whose give a lot of motivation support for me

during I start untill finished the study.

Special thanks to everyone especially to my lecturer as my advisor for this subject

Dr. Wan Nazri Bin Wan Abd. Rahman whose willingness to contributed his
knowledge, effort, and time till I complete my final project paper. He also was give
all his support, suggestion, comment and advice towards in this final project paper.

My thanks also go to Wood Department staff especially to Mr. Sharil who has given
me a lot of knowledge and help me during the testing process and help in the
preparing and information gave in this study. Also not forget to my classmates and
the senior whose given the response and opinion in help me to complete my study.

All the kindness you've showed I would remember in my life. I really appreciating
all of your kindness. May Allah bless you.

Thank you so much.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENS

APPROVAL SHEET
DEDICATION
CANDIDATE DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objectives

CHAPTER II LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Particleboard

2.1.1 General descriptions
2.1.2 Properties ofparticleboard

2.1.2.1 Physical and mechanical properties
2.2 Oriented Strand Board

2.2.1 History of OSB
2.2.2 Appearance
2.2.3 Applications
2.2.4 Structure of OSB
2.2.5 Specification
2.2.6 Physical and mechanical properties

2.3 Rubberwood (Hevea brasiliensis)
2.3.1 Rubberwood in Malaysia
2.3.2 Properties ofrubberwood

2.3.2.1 Appearance
2.3.2.2 Working properties
2.3.2.3 Physical and mechanical properties

2.3.3 Rubberwood applications
2.3.3.1 Fuelwood
2.3.3.2 Woodchips
2.3.3.3 Sawn timber
2.3.3.4 Wooden furniture
2.3.3.5 Mouldings, parquetry, and strip flooring
2.3.3.6 Panel products

2.4 Leucaena JeucocephaJa
2.4.1 Properties ofLeucaena JeucocephaJa

vi

PAGE

II

111

IV

V

vi
V111

IX

X

Xl

Xll

Xll

1
2
4

5
6
7
7
8
9
10
10
11
11
12
13
14
16
16
16
16
17
17
18
18
18
19

20
21



CHAPTER III MATERIALS AND METHODOLOGY

2.5

3.1
3.2

3.3

2.4.2 Botanic description
2.4.3 Ecology and distribution
2.4.4 Natural habitat
2.4.5 Functional
Adhesive
2.5.1 Urea Formaldehyde

Material preparations
Board manufacturing
3.2.1 Debarking
3.2.2 Cut into billets
3.2.3 Chipping and flaking
3.2.4 Screening and drying
3.2.5 Glue mixing and blending
3.2.6 Mat forming
3.2.7 Cold press
3.2.8 Hot press
3.2.9 Cooling
3.2.10 Trimming and sizing
Method of testing
3.3.1 Determination of bending strength
3.3.2 Determination of internal bonding
3.3.3 Determination of thickness swelling
3.3.4 Determination of screw withdrawal

22
23
24
25
27
28

29
30
32
32
33
34
35
36
37
37
38
38
39
41
42
43
44

CHAPTER IV RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Physical and mechanical properties

4.1.1 Bending properties
4.2.1 Internal bonding properties
4.2.2 Thickness swelling properties
4.2.3 Screw withdrawal properties

CHAPTER V CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

vii

45
47
50
52
53

54

56
60
67



ABSTRACT

PROPERTIES OF PARTICLE AND STRAND BOARD FROM Hevea

brasiliensis AND Leucaena leucocephala

This study used Rubberwood and Leucaena spp wood as a raw material in the
manufacture of particle, hybrid (particle + strand) and strand board (OSB). Currently
rubberwood supply is getting depliting and limited in resources. Thus, Leucaena spp
was mix with rubberwood in order to counter depliting supply of rubberwood as a
alternative spp to produce a boards. The objectives of this study are to determine the
properties and evaluate the potential of this boards. Target board density was 700
kg/m3 with applied 10% of Urea Formaldehyde as a binder. The quality of the boards
were evaluated by determine of bending properties including modulus of elasticity
(MOE), modulus of rupture (MaR), internal bond (IB) strength, thickness swelling
(TS) and screw withdrawal (SW) based on BS EN standard. All of the results testing
was achieved the standard requirement except for thickness swelling (TS).

xii


	MUHAMMAD RAHMAN MOHO TAHIR
	APPROVAL SHEET
	DEDICATION
	CANDIDATE DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATION
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objectives

	CHAPTER II LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Particleboard
	2.1.1 General Descriptions
	2.1.2 Properties of Particleboard
	2.1.2.1 Physical and Mechanical Properties


	2.2 Oriented Strand Board
	2.2.1 History of OSB
	2.2.2 Appearance
	2.2.3 Applications
	2.2.4 Structure of OSB
	2.2.5 Specification
	2.2.6 Physical and Mechanical Properties

	2.3 Rubberwood
	2.3.1 Rubberwood In Malaysia
	2.3.2 Properties of Rubberwood
	2.3.2.1 Appearance
	2.3.2.2 Working Properties
	2.3.2.3 Physical & Mechanical Properties

	2.3.3 Rubberwood applications
	2.3.3.1 Fuelwood
	2.3.3.2 Wood chips
	2.3.3.3 Sawn timber
	2.3.3.4 Wooden furniture
	2.3.3.5 Mouldings, parquetry, strip flooring, and joinery
	2.3.3.6 Panel Products from rubberwood


	2.4 Leucaena leucocephala
	2.4.1 Properties of Leucaena leucocephala
	2.4.2 Botanic Description
	2.4.3 Ecology & Distribution
	2.4.4 Natural Habitat
	2.4.5 Functional

	2.5 Adhesive
	2.5.1 Urea Formaldehyde


	CHAPTER III MATERIALS AND METHODS
	3.1 Material Preparations
	3.2 Three-layer particle, hybrid and strand board making
	3.2.1 Debarking
	3.2.2 Cut into billets
	3.2.3 Chipping and Flaking
	3.2.4 Screening and Drying
	3.2.5 Glue Mixing and Blending
	3.2.6 Mat Forming
	3.2.7 Cold Press
	3.2.8 Hot Press
	3.2.9 Cooling
	3.2.10 Trimming and Size

	3.3 Method of Testing
	3.3.1 Determination of Bending Strength (MOR & MOE)
	3.3.2 Determination Internal Bonding
	3.3.3 Determination of the Thickness Swelling
	3.3.4 Determination Screw Withdrawal


	CHAPTER IV RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Physical and mechanical properties
	4.1.1 Bending properties
	4.1.2 Internal bonding properties
	4.1.3 Thickness swelling properties
	4.1.4 Screw withdrawal properties


	CHAPTER V CONCLUSION AND RECOMENDAnON
	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	VITAE



