PROPERTIES OF PARTICLE AND STRAND BOARD FROM Hevea brasiliensis AND Leucaena leucocephala

MUHAMMAD RAHMAN MOHD TAHIR

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) FURNITURE TECHNOLOGY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2012

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all I would like to express my grateful feeling to God because of the blessing until I have been successfully finished and submitted my final year project within the given time. Alhamdulillah, I kindly complete my report even that the time is not much. Thanks also to my family whose give a lot of motivation support for me during I start untill finished the study.

Special thanks to everyone especially to my lecturer as my advisor for this subject Dr. Wan Nazri Bin Wan Abd. Rahman whose willingness to contributed his knowledge, effort, and time till I complete my final project paper. He also was give all his support, suggestion, comment and advice towards in this final project paper.

My thanks also go to Wood Department staff especially to Mr. Sharil who has given me a lot of knowledge and help me during the testing process and help in the preparing and information gave in this study. Also not forget to my classmates and the senior whose given the response and opinion in help me to complete my study.

All the kindness you've showed I would remember in my life. I really appreciating all of your kindness. May Allah bless you.

Thank you so much.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

	::
APPROVAL SHEET	11
DEDICATION	iii
CANDIDATE DECLARATION	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF PLATES	Х
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
ABSTRACT	xii
ABSTRAK	xii

CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION

CONTENS

1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objectives	4

CHAPTER II LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Particleboard		5
	2.1.1	General descriptions	6
	2.1.2	Properties of particleboard	7
		2.1.2.1 Physical and mechanical properties	7
2.2	Orien	ted Strand Board	8
	2.2.1	History of OSB	9
	2.2.2	Appearance	10
	2.2.3	Applications	10
	2.2.4	Structure of OSB	11
	2.2.5	Specification	11
	2.2.6	Physical and mechanical properties	12
2.3	Rubberwood (Hevea brasiliensis)		13
	2.3.1	Rubberwood in Malaysia	14
	2.3.2	Properties of rubberwood	16
		2.3.2.1 Appearance	16
		2.3.2.2 Working properties	16
		2.3.2.3 Physical and mechanical properties	16
	2.3.3	Rubberwood applications	17
		2.3.3.1 Fuelwood	17
		2.3.3.2 Woodchips	18
		2.3.3.3 Sawn timber	18
		2.3.3.4 Wooden furniture	18
		2.3.3.5 Mouldings, parquetry, and strip flooring	19
		2.3.3.6 Panel products	
2.4	Leucae	ena leucocephala	20
	2.4.1	Properties of Leucaena leucocephala	21

	2.4.2	Botanic description	22
	2.4.3	Ecology and distribution	23
	2.4.4	Natural habitat	24
	2.4.5	Functional	25
2.5	Adhesive		27
	2.5.1 Urea Formaldehyde		28

CHAPTER III MATERIALS AND METHODOLOGY

3.1	Materia	29	
3.2	Board manufacturing		30
	3.2.1	Debarking	32
	3.2.2	Cut into billets	32
	3.2.3	Chipping and flaking	33
	3.2.4	Screening and drying	34
	3.2.5	Glue mixing and blending	35
	3.2.6	Mat forming	36
	3.2.7	Cold press	37
	3.2.8	Hot press	37
	3.2.9	Cooling	38
	3.2.10	Trimming and sizing	38
3.3	Method of testing		39
	3.3.1	Determination of bending strength	41
	3.3.2	Determination of internal bonding	42
	3.3.3	Determination of thickness swelling	43
	3.3.4	Determination of screw withdrawal	44

CHAPTER IV RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Physical and mechanical properties		45
	4.1.1	Bending properties	47
	4.2.1	Internal bonding properties	50
	4.2.2	Thickness swelling properties	52
	4.2.3	Screw withdrawal properties	53

CHAPTER V CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 54

REFERENCES	56
APPENDICES	60
CURRICULUM VITAE	67

ABSTRACT

PROPERTIES OF PARTICLE AND STRAND BOARD FROM Hevea

brasiliensis AND Leucaena leucocephala

This study used Rubberwood and *Leucaena spp* wood as a raw material in the manufacture of particle, hybrid (particle + strand) and strand board (OSB). Currently rubberwood supply is getting depliting and limited in resources. Thus, *Leucaena spp* was mix with rubberwood in order to counter depliting supply of rubberwood as a alternative spp to produce a boards. The objectives of this study are to determine the properties and evaluate the potential of this boards. Target board density was 700 kg/m³ with applied 10% of Urea Formaldehyde as a binder. The quality of the boards were evaluated by determine of bending properties including modulus of elasticity (MOE), modulus of rupture (MOR), internal bond (IB) strength, thickness swelling (TS) and screw withdrawal (SW) based on BS EN standard. All of the results testing was achieved the standard requirement except for thickness swelling (TS).